
PUBLIC MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA 
VILLAGE OF HUNTLEY 

LIQUOR COMMISSION HEARING 

THURSDAY, APRIL 22, 2021 
7:30P.M. or soon thereafter 

-HUNTL~ 
ILLINOIS 

Due to restrictions associated with the COVID-19 pandemic, seating capacity is limited in the Village 
Board Room. Additional limited capacity will be provided in the lobby's overflow seating area. The 
lobby has a live audio feed to the meeting. Anyone who has signed up to speak during the Public 
Comment portion of the meeting will be able to do so, but may be required to listen to the proceedings 
from the lobby's overflow seating area if seating capacity is not available in the Village Board Room. 
After commenting, speakers may be requested to return to the overflow seating area so the next speaker 
can address the Village Board. All those in attendance will be required to follow proper social distancing 
and face covering guidelines. 

1. Call to Order 

2. Public Comments 

3. Items for Consideration 

A. Hearing on Notice ofViolations- Tipsy's Bar & Pizza; 10753 Dundee Road 

4. Executive Session 
a) Discussion of evidence or testimony presented during the open hearing, Section 2(c)(4) of the 

Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(4), 

5. Possible Action on Any Closed Session Item 

6. Other Business 

7. Adjournment 
MEETING LOCATION 

Village of Huntley Municipal Complex 
10987 Main Street 
Huntley, IL 60142 

The Village of Huntley is subject to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. 
Individuals with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require certain accommodations in 
order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding 
accessibility of the meeting or the facilities, are requested to contact David Johnson, Village Manager, at 
847-515-5200. The Village Board Room is handicap accessible. 

~-__/=------
Village Manager 



April 22, 2021 
Liquor Commission Hearing 
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Agenda Item:  Hearing on Notice of Violations – Tipsy’s Bar & Pizza; 10753 Dundee Road 
 
Department: Police Department 

 
 

Introduction 
Tipsy’s Bar & Pizza (Tipsy’s), 10753 Dundee Road, was approved for a Class “A” Liquor License and Video 
Gaming License in May 2020.  They opened for business on February 1, 2021.  The video gaming application 
is still pending before the Illinois Gaming Board.   
 
Since opening, the Police Department has been called to the business numerous times.  The primary 
complaint is from Wing Pointe residents reporting loud music through the evening and late night.  The Police 
Department has responded to 10 noise complaints since February 19, 2021. They have also responded to the 
business for several other incidents, including an aggravated assault call, a parking complaint and a medical 
assist. 
 
Staff Analysis 
A Notice of Violations and Hearing has been delivered to Tipsy’s Bar & Pizza to appear before the Huntley 
Liquor Control Commission.  The attached notice provides a summary of the alleged Village Code violations 
relating to operation of the licensed business.  The Police Department has issued four citations to date for 
fines totaling $1,350 per the following regulations and penalties regarding noise violations.  
 
Chapter III; General Regulations; Section 130.09 NOISE (excerpt):    
 

I.   B.  Noise Prohibited:  It shall be unlawful to use or operate a sound-amplifying device so that 
the  device produces loud and raucous sounds at a distance greater than 50 feet from said device 
unless one has obtained a permit to do so from the Village Board. 

 
Chapter III; General Regulations; Section I; Noise Penalty 

1. A person who violates a provision of this ordinance is guilty of a petty offense and is subject to a 
fine of $100.00 for a first violation of this Ordinance; $250.00 for a second violation that occurs in 
any twelve (12) month period; and, $500.00 for any third violation. 

 
2. Each occurrence of a violation, or, in the case of continuous violations, each day a violation occurs 

or continues, constitutes a separate offense and may be punished separately. 
 
In addition to the noise citations, violations of Chapter XI; Business Regulations; Section 110.52 (B):  
GAMBLING, DISORDERLY CONDUCT, SALE TO MINOR; and Section 110.07 SALES PROHIBITED 
TO INTOXICATED PERSONS, HABITUAL DRUNKARDS, AND OTHERS, are cited in the complaint 
notice.   
 
Additionally, the Village was informed by the Illinois Liquor Control Commission that an inspection was 
conducted at Tipsy’s on March 29, 2021. The State inspector noted several apparent violations of State liquor 
control regulations, including lack of required signage, sanitation issues, and evidence of retail purchasing of 
alcohol in violation of State law. These apparent violations of State law and regulations are also cited in the 
complaint notice. 
 
The Illinois Liquor Control Act authorizes the Village’s Liquor Control Commission to revoke or suspend a 
retail liquor license or impose fines upon the licensee for, among other things, violating any provision of the 



April 22, 2021 
Liquor Commission Hearing 

{00029018 2}  

Illinois Liquor Control Act, any Village ordinance or resolution, or any applicable rule or regulation 
established by the State or local liquor control commissions. 235 ILCS 5//4-4, 7-5. 
 
The following penalties may be considered by the Liquor Control Commission: 
 
Chapter XI; Business Regulations; Section 110.51 Suspension of License 
 
 (A) The Liquor Control Commission of the Village may suspend up to 30 days or revoke any license 
issued by it, if it is determined that the licensee has violated any provision of this chapter, or for any violation 
of state law pertaining to the sale of alcoholic liquor. However, no such license shall be so suspended or 
revoked except after a public hearing by the Liquor Control Commission with a three day written notice to 
the licensee affording the licensee the opportunity to appear and defend. 
 
Chapter XI; Business Regulations; Section 110.52 Gambling, Disorderly Conduct, Sale to Minors 
 

(B) The President and the Board of Trustees may suspend or revoke any liquor license in the Village 
when it is found that the licensee is maintaining premises in which fights or disorderly conduct have occurred. 
Such suspension shall be for a period not to exceed 30 days. If three such offenses occur on the same premises 
during the period of the license, the President and Board of Trustees may revoke any such license held by 
the licensee. 
 
Chapter XI; Business Regulations; Section 110.99 Liquor Penalty 
 
 (A) Any person, firm or corporation violating the provisions of this chapter shall be fined not 
less than $25 nor more than $5,000 for each offense.  A separate offense shall be deemed committed on 
each day during which a violation occurs or continues.  
 
 (B) In addition to the foregoing penalty any person, firm, or corporation violating the      
provisions of this chapter may suffer the penalty of having his license suspended or revoked for any such 
violation. The suspension or revocation shall be signed by the Chairman of the Liquor Control 
Commission. 
 
Legal Analysis 
 
Under the Illinois Liquor Control Act and the Village Code, the Village’s Liquor Control Commission is 
authorized to revoke, suspend for up to 30 days, or levy fines against a local retail liquor licensee for cause. 
As discussed above, cause may include any violation of State or local liquor control statutes, ordinances, 
rules, or regulations, or any other violation of Village ordinances that relate to the regulation and control of 
liquor and liquor sales at the licensed premises. See 235 ILCS 5//4-4, 7-5. Before any such penalties are 
imposed, the licensee is entitled to notice and a hearing, consistent with basic rights of due process. See id. 
 
Tipsy’s was served with timely notice of the alleged violations and hearing, consistent with the requirements 
of the Illinois Liquor Control Act and Village Code. If Tipsy’s contests the alleged violations, then an 
evidentiary hearing will be conducted before the Liquor Control Commission. The hearing will be open to 
the public. Following the hearing, the Commission will be asked to consider the evidence presented and issue 
a written decision within five days after the hearing concludes. The written decision should set forth the 
Commission’s determination regarding the alleged violations, any penalty to be imposed, and the reasons for 
the penalty. 
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Action Requested 
Action is requested of the Liquor Control Commission Regarding the Notice of Violations and Hearing for 
Tipsy’s Bar & Pizza, 10753 Dundee Road.  
 
Specifically, it is requested that the Liquor Control Commission conduct a hearing on the allegations set forth 
in the Notice of Violations and Hearing, and then issue a written determination within five days after 
completing the hearing. If the licensee contests the charges, then the hearing may be continued to a future 
date for further evidentiary proceedings. 
 
Exhibits 
1. Notice of Violations and Hearing – Tipsy’s Bar & Pizza; 10753 Dundee Road 
2. Police Department Complaints 

 
 
 



LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION 
VILLAGE OF HUNTLEY 

MCHENRY and KANE COUNTIES, ILLINOIS 

VIA HAND DELIVERY TO: 

Tipsy's Bar and Pizza, LLC 
10753 Dundee Road 
Huntley, IL 60142 

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS AND HEARING 

WHEREAS, as Chairman of the Local Liquor Control Commission of the Village of 

Huntley, Kane and McHenry Counties, Illinois, I have been informed of several recent 

incidents involving the owners and personnel of Tipsy's Bar and Pizza located at 10753 

Dundee Road (the "Licensed Premises") that appear to violate the Huntley Village Code (the 

"Village Code") and the Illinois Liquor Control Act, 235 ILCS 5/1-1, et seq. (the "Act"). 

WHEREAS, Tipsy's Bar and Pizza, LLC ("Licensee") has been issued and currently 

maintains a Class "A" Village of Huntley Liquor License (the "License") to sell alcoholic 

liquor at retail at the Licensed Premises. 

WHEREAS, according to police reports filed by the Huntley Police Department, the 

following conduct in violation of the Huntley Village Code (the "Village Code") was 

observed upon the Licensed Premises in connection with operation of the Licensee's 

business: 

{00029010) 

i) February 28, 2021 at 12:06 a.m.- Huntley police were called to the Licensed 

Premises to respond to an altercation and aggravated assault involving a 

firearm in the parking lot of the Licensed Premises. Fights and disorderly 

conduct at the Licensed Premises are a violation of the Village Code, Section 

110.52(B), entitled "Gambling, Disorderly Conduct, Sale to Minor." 

ii) March 3, 2021 at 12:52 a.m. -A Huntley police officer observed amplified 

music being played at the Licensed Premises at a volume and/or in a manner 

that violated the Village Code, Section 130.09, entitled "Noise." The officer 

advised the owner/operator of the Licensed Premises, Gino Defrancisco 



("Defrancisco"), to tum down the music and provided him with information 

on the requirements of Section 130.09. 

iii) March 12, 2021 at 2:29 a.m. -A Huntley police officer observed amplified 

music being played at the Licensed Premises at a volume and/or in a manner 

that violated the Village Code, Section 130.09, entitled "Noise." Defrancisco 

was issued a citation for violation of Section 130.09. 

iv) March 14, 2021 12:19 a.m. - Huntley police were called to the Licensed 

Premises to respond to a bar patron who was vomiting and passing out in the 

parking lot of the Licensed Premises. It is a violation of the Village Code, 

Section 110.07, entitled "Sales Prohibited to Intoxicated Persons, Habitual 

Drunkards, and Others" for the Licensee to sell alcoholic liquor to any 

intoxicated person or to permit an intoxicated person to loiter on the Licensed 

Premises. 

v) March 20, 2021 at 2:47 a.m. -A Huntley police officer observed amplified 

music being played from a vehicle parked behind the building on the Licensed 

Premises at a volume and/or in a manner that violated the Huntley Village 

Code, Section 130.09, entitled "Noise." Defrancisco advised the officer that 

the car belonged to Defrancisco's nephew, who was inside the Licensed 

Premises. Defrancisco refused to allow the officer to enter the Licensed 

Premises or speak to the vehicle owner/operator. Defrancisco was issued a 

citation for violation of Section 130.09. 

vi) March 26, 2021 at 11:47 p.m.- A Huntley police officer observed amplified 

music being played at the Licensed Premises at a volume and/or in a manner 

that violated the Village Code, Section 130.09, entitled "Noise." Defrancisco 

was issued a citation for violation of Section 130.09. 

vii) April 9, 2021 at 11:04 p.m. -A Huntley police officer observed amplified 

music being played at the Licensed Premises at a volume and/or in a manner 

that violated the Village Code, Section 130.09, entitled "Noise." Defrancisco 

was issued a citation for violation of Section 130.09. 

WHEREAS, according to a sworn Liquor Compliance Field Inspection Report 

provided to the Huntley Liquor Control Commission by the Illinois Liquor Control 
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Commission, a copy of which is attached to this notice, an agent of the Illinois Liquor 

Control Commission conducted an inspection ofthe Licensed Premises on March 29, 2021 at 

11:45 a.m., at which time the following violations of state laws, regulations, or permit 

conditions relating to the sale of alcoholic liquor were observed at the Licensed Premises: 

i) State liquor license not displayed (warning issued). 

ii) Pregnancy warning sign not displayed (warning issued). 

iii) Draught beer taps not properly cleaned; no tap cleaning record. See 11 Ill. 

Adm. Code 100.160.B. 

iv) Retail purchasing of alcoholic liquor in violation of State law. 

v) Contaminated liquor bottle; spills and broken glass observed in coolers. See 

11 Ill. Adm. Code 100.160. 

WHEREAS, under Section 10-3 of the Act (235 ILCS 5110-3), violations of law at 

the Licensed Premise by an officer, director, manager, agent, or employee of the Licensee are 

deemed to be violations by the Licensee for purposes of license suspension, revocation, or 

other penalties pursuant to the Village Code and the Act. 

WHEREAS, according to the 2021 liquor license application filed by Licensee, 

Defrancisco is the registered agent of, and a member having a 50% individual or beneficial 

interest in, the Licensee. 

WHEREAS, under Section 4-4 of Act (235 ILCS 5/4-4), Section 7-5 ofthe Act (235 

ILCS 5/7-5), Sections 110.50-110.52 ofthe Village Code, and other applicable authority, the 

Local Liquor Control Commission may revoke or suspend the License or levy fines against 

the Licensee for cause. Cause supporting such actions may include any violation(s) of the 

liquor control ordinances of the Village of Huntley, the Act or any other state law pertaining 

to the sale of alcoholic liquor, any other ordinance or resolution enacted by the Village of 

Huntley, and/or any other applicable rule or regulation. 

{00029010} 



YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a hearing will be conducted regarding the 

matters set forth in this notice (collectively, the "Alleged Violations"). Said hearing will be 

held on the 22nd day of April, 2021 at the hour of7:3oftr soon thereafter, in the Board Room 

of the Village of Huntley, Municipal Complex, 10987 Main Street, Huntley, Illinois, before 

the Chairman and Liquor Control Commission of the Village. The purpose of the hearing 

shall be to determine whether your License should be revoked, suspended for up to 30 days, 

or whether some other penalty, including but not limited to levy of a fine, should be imposed 

as a result of the Alleged Violations. 

At the hearing, you shall have the right to appear and defend the Licensee against the 

Violations and contest or defend against any fines, suspension, or revocation of the License. 

The hearing will be open to the public. 

Dated this / (, oL day of ~ , 2021. 
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LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION 
VILLAGE OF HUNTLEY 

KANE & MCHENRY COUNTIES, ILLINOIS 

COMPLAINT 

ILLINOIS 

Officer Keppler (hereinafter called "COMPLAINANT"), being sworn on oath, 

states as follows: 

On April 9, 2021, at approximately 11:04 PM, Tipsy's Bar and Pizza, 10753 

Dundee Road, Huntley, Illinois 60142 (hereinafter called the "RESPONDENT"), 

committed a violation of §130.09 of the Code of Ordinances ofthe Village of Huntley in 

that, Gino De Francisco, an employee and agent of RESPONDENT operated a sound

amplifying device so that the device produced loud and raucous sounds at a distance 

greater than 50 feet from said device. COMPLAINANT therefore requests that due 

notice be served upon the RESPONDENT and that a hearing be held in accordance with 

the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Huntley, Kane and McHenry Counties and in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. 

DB SCRIBED and WORN to before 
me this 14 day of AffLrL , 2021 

;e:-__~~--
NOTARY PUBLIC 

KEVIN KEANE 
OFFICIAL SEAL 

Notary Public - State of Illinois 
My Commission Expires Mar 11 , 2024 



LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION 
VILLAGE OF HUNTLEY 

KANE & MCHENRY COUNTIES, ILLINOIS 

COMPLAINT 

ILLINOIS 

Officer Hunt (hereinafter called "COMPLAINANT"), being sworn on oath, states 

as follows: 

On March 26, 2021, at approximately 11:47 PM, Tipsy's Bar and Pizza, 10753 

Dundee Road, Huntley, illinois 60142 (hereinafter called the "RESPONDENT"), 

committed a violation of§ 130.09 of the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Huntley in 

that, Gino De Francisco, an employee and agent of RESPONDENT operated a sound

amplifying device so that the device produced loud and raucous sounds at a distance 

greater than 50 feet from said device. COMPLAINANT therefore requests that due 

notice be served upon the RESPONDENT and that a hearing be held in accordance with 

the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Huntley, Kane and McHenry Counties and in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. 

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before 
me this ~ day of /tR/(_51_, , 2021 

~ 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

KEVIN KEANE 
OFFICIAL SEAL 

Notary Public- State of Illinois 
My Commission Expires Mar 11, 2024 


	04.22.21 LC Agenda
	Tipsy's Staff Report
	Tipsy's - Final Notice of Liquor License Hearing
	Tipsy's PD Complaints  04.21

